

Docket No. 15-17517

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY RESOURCE CLINIC
and ALTERNATIVE WOMEN'S CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,
Attorney General, State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:15-cv-02122-KJM-AC · Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller*

**APPELLANTS' COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS, ESQ.

PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE

P.O Box 276600

Sacramento, California 95827-6600

(916) 857-6900 Telephone

(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

ksnider@pji.org

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING 1

I. INTRODUCTION AND STANDARD FOR GRANTING PANEL REHEARING 1

II. THE PANEL OPINION MISAPPREHENDED MATERIAL FACTS, STATUTORY TEXT, AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 2

a. The panel overlooked significant factual distinctions among the three separate cases and failed to recognize the strong factual basis for AWF’s as-applied challenge 2

b. The panel’s characterization of the challenged compelled speech as “disclosure” is missing crucial factual support 4

c. The Panel mistook the speech mandate for a professional regulation 5

III. THE OPINION MISSES THE TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY THAT SUPPORT THE FREE EXERCISE CLAIM..... 6

IV. THE PANEL OPINION MISPERCEIVED THE “SERIOUS QUESTIONS” EQUATION 7

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC 8

V. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

VI. REHEARING EN BANC IS NEEDED TO AVOID CREATING A CIRCUIT SPLIT IN WHICH THIS COURT WOULD BE IN THE MINORITY FAVORING LESSER PROTECTIONS FOR ABORTION-RELATED SPEECH 9

VII. THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY TO CONTENT-BASED, COMPELLED SPEECH INVITES REVIEW AND REVERSAL BY THE SUPREME COURT 10

VIII. THIS CASE IS OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE 14

CONCLUSION 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 16

MEMORANDUM DISPOSITION, Filed October 14, 2016

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A Woman’s Friend Pregnancy Res. Clinic v. Harris,
153 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (E.D. Cal. 2015)2

Alliance For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)8

Board of Trustees v. Fox,
492 U.S. 469 (1989).....14

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
683 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)9

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)9

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011).....9

Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle,
696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)12

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.,
740 F.3d 233 (2014)9

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y.,
801 F.Supp.2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)9

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)9

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)9

Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....12

King v. Governor of N.J.,
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)5, 13

Lowe v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n,
472 U.S. 181 (1985).....13

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....12

Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.,
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)13

National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Harris,
2016 U.S.App. LEXIS 18515 (9th Cir. Oct. 14, 2016)1

O’Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011).....9

Pickup v. Brown,
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)5, 10, 13

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....10, 12

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C.,
487 U.S. 781 (1988).....12

United States v. Alvarez,
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....11, 12

United States v. Swisher,
811 F.3d 299 (9th Cir. 2016)10, 11, 12

Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....6, 13, 14

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....12

Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.,
2015 U.S.App. LEXIS 21573 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015)5

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....12

FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES

9th Cir. 40-12

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 35.....8, 14

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 40.....2
